

No. 20-35222

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 3:16-cv-5694, Hon. Ronald B. Leighton

APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO REHEARING EN BANC

MICHAEL B. TIERNEY
PAUL CORREA
Tierney & Correa, P.C.
2737 77th Ave. SE, Ste. 204
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 232-3074
tierney@tierneylaw.com

RICHARD B. KATSKEE†
BRADLEY GIRARD
ALEXANDER GOUZOULES
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State†
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
Argument.....	8
A. There is no conflicting or ambiguous legal authority.....	8
B. The panel did not decide questions of exceptional importance but instead applied settled law to the facts.	10
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v.</i> <i>Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Helland v. S. Bend Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 93 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 986 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,
 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999) 9

Mellen v. Bunting,
 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003) 9

Nurre v. Whitehead,
 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) 9

Pelozza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.,
 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) 9, 12

Roberts v. Madigan,
 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990) 9

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 8, 9

Steele v. Van Buren Pub. Sch. Dist.,
 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988) 9

Stein v. Plainwell Cmty. Schs.,
 822 F.2d 1406 (6th Cir. 1987) 9

United States v. Burdeau,
 180 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 1999) 10

United States v. Wylie,
 625 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1980) 8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I 8, 9, 12, 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2 11, 13

Fed. R. App. P. 35 2, 8
